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Additional Supplemental Material
CRC-SCA and EUROSCA descriptions
CRC-SCA
The first data source informing the NatHx cohort is the CRC-SCA data set.25 CRC-SCA is a NH study with the primary objective of assessing disease progression in individuals with SCA 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, and 10, using a number of validated neurological rating scales and timed performance measures.
Approximately 1000 participants were recruited across 13 centers in the US and followed annually for as long as they were willing to participate. Evaluations were conducted in 12-month intervals. Outcomes collected included the SARA, along with various other functional assessments, patient reported outcome measures, and clinical measures.
The patient data used in this study spans from 2010 to 2024.
EUROSCA
The second data source informing the NatHx cohort comprises subjects from the EUROSCA clinical group, as described by Jacobi et al in two publications.25,26 The EUROSCA NH study is a European multicenter longitudinal cohort study initiated in 2005 to study patients with SCA genotypes 1, 2, 3, and 6. It was initiated with the goal to understand the SCA NH of disease and identify prognostic factors. The SARA scale is utilized in this NH study and a number of other outcomes are collected as well, such as the Inventory of Non-Ataxia Signs (INAS), quality of life (QoL) assessment with the EQ-5D and the Clinician Global Impression of Change (CGI-C).  
The patient data used in this study spans from 2005 to 2009.

Mapping SARA to f-SARA
Supplemental Table 1.  Mapping of Scores from SARA to f-SARA
	SARAa
	f-SARAb

	GAIT

	0, 1
	0

	2, 3
	1

	4, 5
	2

	6
	3

	7, 8
	4

	STANCE

	0, 1
	0

	2
	1

	3
	2

	4
	3

	5, 6
	4

	SITTING

	0
	0

	1
	1

	2
	2

	3
	3

	4
	4

	SPEECH

	0, 1
	0

	2
	1

	3
	2

	4
	3

	5, 6
	4


Abbreviations: f-SARA, Modified functional Scale for The Assessment and Rating of Ataxia; SARA, Scale for the Assessment and Rating of Ataxia.  
a The original response categories of the axial SARA items were gait (0-8), stance (0-6), sitting (0-4), speech disturbance (0-6).  


Supplemental Figure 1. Negative control analyses
Figure 1	Change from baseline in f-SARA score at Year 1: placebo group (BHV4157-206) vs NatHx cohort
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